

Heartfelt Thank you Thank you so much for purchasing from us and placing your trust in our brand. Growsny - Parent's best helper. Growsny committed to creating modern and thoughtful baby products that let parents enjoy the parenthood. We are always passionate and devote to making the ideal products that show love and care. Customer satisfaction is our first priority. For any product issue, please don't hesitate to contact us. For any questions or issues, please email us: Service@growsnyofficial.com We will go above and beyond to resolve any customer issue within 24 hours. Best Regards, Randell Founder of GROWNSY After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Bottle Warmer User Manual Version : 3040203007-1 After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com P.s. we mean it when we say we are grateful for every single customer...and that's why we would love to send you a free wipe warmer! Visit: growsnyofficial.com/gift After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Explanation of settings ON/OFF: Press this button to turn on the appliance and the light is on. Press again to turn off and the light is off. Choose Function: Press this button to choose function. This appliance has 4 functions: Fast : Select this setting when you want to quickly warm a bottle of milk. This function can also be used as express defrost setting. Take the bottle out immediately after warming to the right temperature to avoid overheating (Note: If you overheat breast milk, valuable nutrients and vitamins may be lost.) Remember to put lid on while use this function. Milk : Milk is warmed at a slower speed and be kept at right temperature. This function can also be used to defrost a bottle/container of milk/baby food to liquid state. Food : Select this setting when you want to warm a container/jar of baby food. Sterilize : Select this setting when you want to sterilize your bottle or pacifiers After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Warning - Please check all parts of this bottle warmer to ensure safety and cleanliness before using. - Put the bottle warmer on a horizontal place. - Make sure that the bottle warmer has been filled with appropriate amount of distilled water to avoid dry burning before plug in.(Bottle should not be floating after adding water). - After you plug in the power, the bottle warmer will "beep" prompts that the power is connected. - Press the power button, Power light is on. - Before connecting the power supply, make sure that the supply voltage is the same as the required voltage for the bottle warmer. - Transformer is needed for different voltage. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Below manual is for "fast / milk/food " function only. For " sterilize "function,please refer to the detail explanation as followed. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Fast Warming/Defrosting - Put the milk bottle into the bottle warmer. - Pour 40ml distilled water into the bottle warmer (It is recommended to use distilled water to prevent scale). - Press the power button, Power light is on Then press " " to choose the "Fast " function. See the express warming reference table as the followed to check how long the milk needs to be warmed and press "+", "-" to adjust the time. The default heating time is 3mins. The bottle warmer will start working automatically in 5 seconds after you finished selecting function. - The bottle warmer will count down automatically and the screen shows the remaining heating time, please take it out in time to prevent overheating. - Before feeding,shake the milk well and make sure the temp is suitable for feeding. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	*Note: - The speed of warming milk depends on the amount of the milk warmed and on its initial temperature, i.e. room temperature (20°C) or fridge temperature (4°C). - When you find the milk is not warm enough, you can place the bottle back into the appliance for a maximum of 0.5-1 minute of extra warming. This will create a slightly warmer result but without overheating. - If you leave the bottle in the bottle warmer longer than the time indicated in the settings table, the milk may become overheated. Note: If you overheat breast milk, valuable nutrients and vitamins may be lost. - Always check the temperature before you feed your baby. Gently shake the bottle or milk storage container and check the temperature of the milk by sprinkling a few drops on the inside of your wrist. Caution: The water in the bottle warmer might be hot after finishing warming milk / baby food. Be careful that hot water can cause serious burns. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Fast Warming/Defrosting - Please set heating time according to this sheet. Final temp may vary ±50°F at most due to different milk volume/temp and bottle material. - This bottle warmer has smart memory function for fast warming. The last used warming time is remembered for your next use. <table><tr><th colspan="6">Reference chart Only for fast warming function</th></tr><tr><th rowspan="2">Bottle</th><th rowspan="2">Initial temp</th><th rowspan="2">Add Water</th><th colspan="4">Milk Volume</th></tr><tr><th>60ml/2oz</th><th>120ml/4oz</th><th>180ml/6oz</th><th>240ml/8oz</th></tr><tr><td rowspan="2">Glass</td><td>41°F / 4°C</td><td rowspan="2">40ML / 1.4oz</td><td>3 min</td><td>4 min</td><td>5 min</td><td>6 min</td></tr><tr><td>68°F / 20°C</td><td>2.5 min</td><td>3 min</td><td>4 min</td><td>4.5 min</td></tr><tr><td rowspan="2">Plastic</td><td>41°F / 4°C</td><td rowspan="2">40ML / 1.4oz</td><td>4 min</td><td>5.5 min</td><td>6 min</td><td>7 min</td></tr><tr><td>68°F / 20°C</td><td>3 min</td><td>3.5 min</td><td>4.5 min</td><td>5 min</td></tr></table> Tips: Please put lid on while fast warming After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Reference chart Only for fast warming function						Bottle	Initial temp	Add Water	Milk Volume				60ml/2oz	120ml/4oz	180ml/6oz	240ml/8oz	Glass	41°F / 4°C	40ML / 1.4oz	3 min	4 min	5 min	6 min	68°F / 20°C	2.5 min	3 min	4 min	4.5 min	Plastic	41°F / 4°C	40ML / 1.4oz	4 min	5.5 min	6 min	7 min	68°F / 20°C	3 min	3.5 min	4.5 min	5 min	Constant Warming Milk at: 37°C/98.6°F - Pour distilled water into the bottle warmer to the Max line. (the scale line is inside the bottle warmer). - Place bottle into the bottle warmer and press the " " to choose "Milk" function. The default temp is 37°C/98.6°F and you can also adjust the temperature you need by touching "+"/"-" button. The bottle warmer will start working automatically in 5 seconds after you finished selecting function. - The screen shows real-time temperature in degree centigrade after warmer works. - Before feeding, shake the milk well and make sure the temp is suitable for feeding. - The bottle warmer will precisely keep the milk / water at the target temperature for 24 hours in "constant warming" to fit every baby's preferences and to avoid overheating or too cold. (It is not recommended to heat breast milk too long). *Note: At this setting, you can warm your milk at a slow pace and keep it warm at the right end temperature. E.g. to warm a bottle of 4oz milk starting from room temperature, it will take 15-20min. The warming time may be longer or shorter depends on the milk volumes and initial temperature. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com
Reference chart Only for fast warming function																																										
Bottle	Initial temp	Add Water	Milk Volume																																							
			60ml/2oz	120ml/4oz	180ml/6oz	240ml/8oz																																				
Glass	41°F / 4°C	40ML / 1.4oz	3 min	4 min	5 min	6 min																																				
	68°F / 20°C		2.5 min	3 min	4 min	4.5 min																																				
Plastic	41°F / 4°C	40ML / 1.4oz	4 min	5.5 min	6 min	7 min																																				
	68°F / 20°C		3 min	3.5 min	4.5 min	5 min																																				
Sterilizing - Put the bottle shelf into the bottle warmer first then Put the bottles and the pacifier upside down into the bottle warmer. Pour 100-150ml distilled water into bottle warmer (It's recommended to use distilled water to prevent scale then put the top lid on). - Press the " " to choose " " function. Bottle warmer will automatically work for sterilizing after 5 seconds you finished selecting function. Please take out the bottle/pacifier when the appliance Beep. - When the appliance Beep, you can stop it with " " button. - Be careful not to get burned when take the bottle out after sterilization. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Heating Food at 70°C/158°F - Put the baby food in a heat-resistant container and then put them into the bottle warmer. - Pour distilled water into the bottle warmer to the scale line (the scale line is inside the bottle warmer). - Press the " " button to select "Food " setting. The default temp is 70°C/158°F and you can also adjust the temperature you need by touching "+"/"-" button. The bottle warmer will start working automatically in 5 seconds after you finished selecting function. - The screen shows real-time temperature in degree centigrade after warmer works. - Before heating and feeding, please remember to stir the food well and make sure the food can be heated evenly. *Note: 1.Make sure to stir the baby food during warming as it does not circulate automatically. 2.Be careful not to burn your fingers when holding the container/jar while stirring. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Cleaning - Unplug the bottle warmer and make sure it cooling down before cleaning - Do not immerse the working base for cleaning. - It is recommended to use distilled water to prevent scale. Acetic acid or other descalers can help you clean the scale efficiently. Descaling It is recommended to descale the bottle warmer every four weeks to ensure it continues to work efficiently. - Mix 10g citric acid cleaner with 200ml/3.4oz of cold water to descale the bottle warmer. Turn on the bottle warmer, select the STERILIZING FUNCTION then wait for 2-3 minutes after boiling, the descaling is completed. - Mix 50ml/1.7 oz of white vinegar with 100ml/3.4oz of cold water to descale the bottle warmer. Switch on the bottle warmer, select the MILK WARMING FUNCTION and wait for 10 minutes. Leave the solution in the bottle warmer until all scale has dissolved. *Note: 1.Never dry out 2.Do not use other types of descalers After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Warranty & Customer Support GROWNSY strives for your friendly products for newborn and household items. We aim not only to create a product, but also an item that is filled with care love from us to our customers. If you have any issues at all, please contact us directly (service@growsnyofficial.com) and we will help you out. Register Your Free Warranty At GROWNSY we only use the highest quality products standard - but please don't forget to register for your FREE one year warranty just in case... www.growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Calentador de leche Instrucciones de uso After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com Sinceramente, lo decimos de verdad cuando mencionamos que estamos agradecidos a cada cliente... ¡es por eso que nos encantaría enviarle un gratuito calienta toallitas! Acceda a: growsnyofficial.com/gift After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Gracias de todo corazón Muchas gracias por comprar desde nosotros y depositar su confianza en nuestra marca. Growsny - Mejor ayudante de los padres. Growsny está empeñado en crear productos de puericultura modernos y pensados para que los padres disfruten de la paternidad. Nosotros siempre somos apasionados y nos dedicamos a hacer los productos ideales que expresen el amor y el cuidado. La satisfacción de los clientes es nuestra primera prioridad. En cuanto a cualquier problema del producto, no dude en comunicarnos. En caso de tener alguna pregunta o duda, envíenoslo por correo electrónico. Service@growsnyofficial.com Nos esforzamos para resolver cualquier problema de cliente en 24 horas. Mejores Deseos, Randell Fundador de GROWNSY After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Instrucciones de operación *Nota: la tapa superior es un regalo, cuando la usa tenga cuidado para no quemarse. No lo toque con mano hasta que se enfríe. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Explicación de las configuraciones ENCENDIDO / APAGADO: Presione este botón para encender el aparato y la luz se encenderá. Presione de nuevo para apagar el aparato y la luz se apagará. Función elegida: Seleccione la función. Presione este botón para elegir la función, este aparato tiene cuatro funciones. Fast : Seleccione esta configuración cuando desee calentar rápidamente una botella de leche. También puede usar esta función como configuración de descongelación rápida. Debería saque la botella inmediatamente después de calentarla a la temperatura adecuada para evitar el sobrecalentamiento. (Nota: si sobrecalienta la leche materna, se pueden perder valiosos nutrientes y vitaminas). Recuerde poner la tapa mientras usa esta función. Milk : La leche se calienta a una velocidad más lenta y se mantiene a la temperatura adecuada. También puede usar esta función para descongelar un biberón / un recipiente de leche / comida para bebés a estado líquido. Food : Seleccione esta configuración cuando desee calentar un recipiente/ una vasija de comida para bebés. Sterilize : Seleccione esta configuración cuando desee esterilizar su biberón o chupetes. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Advertencia - Antes del uso, revise todas las piezas para confirmar que sean limpias. - Ponga el dispositivo en la posición horizontal no lo incline. - Antes de iniciar, confirma que ya se ha agregado cantidad correcta de agua dentro del dispositivo, no lo caliente seco. (Es adecuado el biberón no flota). - Después de conectarlo con la electricidad, el zumbador va a sonar "beep" para avisar que ya se conecta correctamente con la fuente de alimentación. - Presionar el botón de inicio, La luz indicadora va a iluminar. - Durante el trabajo, presiona una vez el botón de inicio para salir del estado auto-bloqueo. El calentador otra vez el botón de inicio para apagar. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Calentar/Descongelar la leche rápidamente - Coloque el biberón en el calentabiberones. - Vierta 40 ml de agua destilada en el calentabiberones (se recomienda utilizar agua destilada para evitar la incrustación). - Presione " " el botón de encendido, la luz de encendido se enciende. Luego seleccione la función "Rápido". Consulte la tabla de referencia de calentamiento rápido para verificar cuánto tiempo debe calentarse la leche y presione "+", "-" para ajustar el tiempo. El tiempo de calentamiento predeterminado es de 3 minutos. El calentador de biberones comenzará a funcionar automáticamente en 5 segundos después de que termine de seleccionar la función. - El calentabiberones tiene una función de cuenta regresiva automática y la pantalla muestra el tiempo de calentamiento restante; el producto se cambiará a la configuración de mantener el calor cuando se agote el tiempo establecido. Saque el biberón a tiempo para evitar el sobrecalentamiento. - Antes de alimentar al bebé, agite bien la leche y asegúrese de que la temperatura sea adecuada para la alimentación. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com																																									
Calentación a temperatura constante de leche 37°C/98.6°F - Agregue al calentador de leche el agua hasta que llegue la línea de graduación. - Coloque la leche en el calentador de biberones y toque " " el botón de encendido/la función "Rápido". La temperatura predeterminada es 37°C/98.6°F y usted también puede ajustar la temperatura que necesita tocando el botón "+"/"-" . El calentador de biberones comenzará a funcionar automáticamente en 5 segundos después de que termine de seleccionar la función. - La pantalla muestra la temperatura mostrar tiempo real en grados centígrados después de que funcione el calentador. - Antes de alimentar a bebé, agite ligeramente el biberón y vierte unas gotas de leche en el dorso de la mano para examinar la temperatura, y si la temperatura es adecuada se puede dar a tomar. - El calentador de biberones mantendrá con precisión la leche / agua a la temperatura deseada durante 24 horas en "calentamiento constante" para adaptarse a las preferencias de cada bebé y evitar el sobrecalentamiento o el frío. (No se recomienda calentar la leche materna por mucho tiempo). *Note: En esta configuración, puede calentar la leche lentamente y mantenerla caliente a la justa temperatura final. Por ejemplo, el calentamiento de una botella de leche de 4 oz a partir de la temperatura ambiente tardará entre 15 y 20 minutos. El calentamiento puede tardar más o menos tiempo dependiendo de los volúmenes de leche y la temperatura inicial. After-sales service:https://growsnyofficial.com/warranty After-sales email:service@growsnyofficial.com	Desinfección - Añada agua purificada de 100-150 ml en el calentador de biberones (Se recomienda usar agua purificada para evitar incrustaciones). - Ponga al revés el b																																									